



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MORRIS FUCHS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Below,
Appellants, Cross-Appellees

v.

WREN HOLDINGS, LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants-Below,
Appellees, Cross-Appellants.

No. 281, 2015

Court Below: Court of Chancery of
the State of Delaware
Consol. C.A. No. 3940-VCN

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL
AND ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

Lawrence D. Rosenberg
John M. Gore
Sarah A. Hunger
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-7622

Anne C. Foster (#2513)
Blake Rohrbacher (#4750)
Susan M. Hannigan (#5342)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 N. King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Below,
Appellants, Cross-Appellees*

September 30, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	4
ARGUMENTS ON APPEAL.....	5
I. THE CHANCERY COURT’S FINDINGS OF DEFENDANTS’ GROSSLY UNFAIR DEALING COMPEL DISGORGEMENT OR DAMAGES.....	5
A. Standard And Scope Of Review.....	5
B. Merits Of Argument	5
1. The Chancery Court’s Findings Require Damages	5
2. Defendants Fail To Refute The Chancery Court’s Error.....	8
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO A DAMAGES AWARD FOR THE DISCLOSURE VIOLATION THAT DEFENDANTS DO NOT DISPUTE THEY COMMITTED	13
A. Standard And Scope Of Review.....	13
B. Merits Of Argument	13
III. THE CHANCERY COURT ERRED IN DENYING DAMAGES UNDER THE ENTIRE FAIRNESS STANDARD.....	17
A. Standard And Scope Of Review.....	17
B. Merits Of Argument	18
1. The Chancery Court Misapplied The Entire Fairness Burden	18
2. The Chancery Court Erred In Valuing SMC Without The “Not Speculative” e-Media And NaviSite Acquisitions.....	20
3. Defendants Advocate For Use Of A Backward-Looking Valuation Method That Ignored Management Projections	23
IV. DEFENDANTS OWED FIDUCIARY DUTIES TO PREFERRED A STOCKHOLDERS.....	26
ARGUMENTS ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
V. THE CHANCERY COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ARE DIRECT	28
A. Question Presented	28
B. Standard And Scope Of Review.....	28
C. Merits Of Argument	28
1. The Chancery Court Correctly Concluded That Plaintiffs' Claims Are Direct	28
2. The Chancery Court's Factual Finding Of A Control Group Was Not Clearly Wrong	34
3. The Chancery Court Correctly Held that Plaintiffs Had Standing Under <i>Carsanaro</i>	36
VI. THE CHANCERY COURT MISCALCULATED ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS.....	39
A. Question Presented	39
B. Standard And Scope Of Review.....	39
C. Merits Of Argument	39
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anadarko Petroleum Corp. v. Panhandle Eastern Corp.</i> , 545 A.2d 1171 (Del. 1988)	26
<i>Aspen Advisors LLC v. United Artists Theatre Co.</i> , 861 A.2d 1251 (Del. 2004)	27
<i>Bomarko, Inc. v. Int’l Telecharge, Inc.</i> , 794 A.2d 1161 (Del. Ch. 1999)	19
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Cantor</i> , 2001 WL 536911 (Del. Ch. May 11, 2001).....	41
<i>Carsanaro v. Bloodhound Techs., Inc.</i> , 65 A.3d 618 (Del. Ch. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 684 A.2d 289 (Del. 1996)	17, 20
<i>Crothall v. Zimmerman</i> , 94 A.3d 733 (Del. 2014)	41
<i>Delaware Open MRI Radiology Assocs., P.A. v. Kessler</i> , 898 A.2d 290 (Del. Ch. 2006)	21
<i>Doft & Co. v. Travelocity.com, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1152338 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2004).....	24, 25
<i>Dubroff v. Wren Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 5137175 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2011)	30, 32
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 956 A.2d 644 (Del. Ch. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008)	31, 38

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007)	31, 32
<i>Gentile v. Rosette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gesoff v. IIC Indus., Inc.</i> , 902 A.2d 1130 (Del. Ch. 2006)	6, 9, 11
<i>Goodrich v. E.F. Hutton Grp., Inc.</i> , 681 A.2d 1039 (Del. 1996)	40
<i>Guth v. Loft, Inc.</i> , 5 A.2d 503 (Del. 1939)	6
<i>Huff Fund Inv. P’ship v. CKx, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5878807 (Del. Ch. Nov. 1, 2013)	25
<i>In re Dole Food Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5052214 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Dunkin’ Donuts S’holders Litig.</i> , 1990 WL 189120 (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 1990)	41
<i>In re First Interstate Bancorp. Consol. S’holders Litig.</i> , 756 A.2d 353 (Del Ch. 1999)	40, 41
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006)	15, 33
<i>In re Mobilactive Media, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 297950 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2013).....	11
<i>In re PNB Hldg. Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2403999 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006)	36

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc., Litig.</i> , 634 A.2d 319 (Del. 1993)	31
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007)	14, 16
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	13, 28
<i>Int’l Telecharge, Inc. v. Bomarko, Inc.</i> , 766 A.2d 437 (Del. 2000)	6, 9, 11
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc’n Sys., Inc.</i> , 669 A.2d 79 (Del. 1995)	17
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997)	19, 20
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	5, 8
<i>LongPath Capital, LLC v. Ramtron Int’l Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4540443 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2015)	24, 25
<i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997)	15
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	12
<i>Reis v. Hazelett Strip-Casting Corp.</i> , 28 A.3d 442 (Del. Ch. 2011)	9
<i>Ryan v. Tad’s Enters., Inc.</i> , 709 A.2d 682 (Del. Ch. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 693 A.2d 1082 (Del. 1997)	41

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Saliba v. William Penn P’ ship</i> , 2010 WL 1641139 (Del. Ch. Apr. 12, 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 13 A.3d 749 (Del. 2011)	39, 40
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013), <i>on remand</i> , 2013 WL 5152295 (Del. Ch. Sept. 16, 2013)	40, 41
<i>Seinfeld v. Coker</i> , 847 A.2d 330 (Del. Ch. 2000)	40
<i>Simons v. Cogan</i> , 549 A.2d 300 (Del. 1988)	26
<i>St. Clair Shores Gen. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Eibeler</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	32
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 676 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996)	6, 8, 11
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	29, 30
<i>Tri-State Vehicle Leasing, Inc. v. Dutton</i> , 461 A.2d 1007 (Del. 1983) (per curiam)	17
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	9, 17, 22
<i>Williamson v. Cox Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1586375 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2006).....	36
